

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

---

CASE NO. 1130168

---

AMADA HARRISON, as mother and  
next of friend of Benjamin C. Harrison

Appellant,

vs.

PCI GAMING d/b/a CREEK ENTERTAINMENT CENTER, et al.,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY, ALABAMA  
CIVIL ACTION NO. CV-13-900081

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

OF COUNSEL:

R. Graham Esdale  
Dana G. Taunton  
Beasley, Allen, Crow,  
Methvin, Portis & Miles, P.C.  
218 Commerce Street  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
334-269-2343  
334-954-7555 (fax)  
graham.esdale@beasleyallen.com  
dana.taunton@beasleyallen.com

Kasie M. Braswell  
D. Brian Murphy  
Braswell Murphy, LLC  
59 St. Joseph Street  
Mobile, AL 36602  
251-438-7503

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....7

I. THE TRIBAL DEFENDANTS HAVE EXPRESSLY WAIVED THEIR CLAIM OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FROM LIABILITY FOR DRAM-SHOP ACTIONS THROUGH THEIR FORMAL AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF ALABAMA'S ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD TO ASSUME FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY IN DRAM-SHOP ACTIONS.....7

II. *CARCIERI* DIRECTLY IMPACTS TRIBAL IMMUNITY IN THIS CASE.....20

III. THE INDIAN DEFENDANTS' LANDHOLDINGS ARE NOT PROPERLY RECOGNIZED "INDIAN LANDS" SUCH THAT THEY ARE OUTSIDE THE STATE'S JURISDICTION.....25

IV. MICHIGAN V. BAY MILLS INDIAN COMMUNITY, ET AL. HAS NO BEARING ON THE ISSUES BEFORE THIS COURT.....28

CONCLUSION.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Alabama State Docks Terminal Railway v. Lyles*,  
797 So.2d (Ala. 2001) .....2, 13

*Carcieri v. Salazar*,  
555 U.S. (2009) .....*passim*

*Cass County, Minnesota v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa  
Indians*, 524 U.S. (1998) .....22

*City of Sherill, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of  
New York*, 544 U.S. (2005) .....5, 24

*Ex parte Poarch Band of Creek Indians and PCI Gaming  
Authority d/b/a Creek Casino Montgomery*,  
2014 WL 2139108 \_\_\_ So. 3d (Ala. 2014) .....1, 7

*KG Urban Enter., LLC v. Patrick*,  
693 F.3d (1st Cir. 2012) .....28

*Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v.  
Patchak*, 132 S. Ct. (2012) .....27

*Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community, et al.*,  
572 U.S. (May 27, 2014) .....5, 28, 30

*Morgan v. Morgan*,  
2014 WL 1508693 (Ala. Civ. App. April 18, 2014) .....13, 14

*Patton v. Black*,  
646 So. 2d (Ala. 1994) .....19

*Vandenbark v. Owens-Illinois Glass Co.*,  
311 U.S. (1941) .....13

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 177 .....22  
25 U.S.C. §§ 1321(a), 1322(a) .....22  
25 U.S.C. § 2710 (b) (1), (2); 2710(d) (1), (2) .....26

Other Authorities

*Examining Executive Branch Authority to Acquire Trust  
Lands for Indian Tribes: Hearing Before the Senate  
Committee on Indian Affairs, 111th Cong. 15 (2009) .....24*

49 Fed. Reg. 24083 (June 11, 1984) .....27

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 1.4(a) (2008) .....22  
*Administrative Code 20-X-5-.14 .....16, 18, 19*
